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Symbols used in the tables

.. Not available
0 or 0.0 Nil or negligible
< Less than
— Not applicable



Acronyms and abbreviations

HDI Human development index
GNI Gross National Income
PPP Purchasing Power Parity
HDR Human Development Report
UNDP United Nations Development Programme
DTP Diphtheria, Tetanus toxoid and Pertussis
HIV Human Immunodeficiency Virus
GDP Gross Domestic Product



Human 
Development 

Index (HDI)
Life expectancy 

at birth
Mean years of 

schooling 
Expected years of 

schooling 
Gross national 

income (GNI) per 
capita

Human 
Development 

Index (HDI)
Change in rank

HDI 
rank Country

(Value) (years) (years) (years) (2011 PPP $) (Value)

2013 2013 2012 2012 2013 2012 2012–2013

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT        

31 Qatar 0.851 78.4 9.1 13.8 119,029 0.850 0

34 Saudi Arabia 0.836 75.5 8.7 15.6 52,109 0.833 0

40 United Arab Emirates 0.827 76.8 9.1 13.3 58,068 0.825 0

44 Bahrain 0.815 76.6 9.4 14.4 32,072 0.813 0

46 Kuwait 0.814 74.3 7.2 14.6 85,820 0.813 -2

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT       

55 Libya 0.784 75.3 7.5 16.1 21,666 0.789 -5

56 Oman 0.783 76.6 6.8 13.6 42,191 0.781 0

65 Lebanon 0.765 80.0 7.9 13.2 16,263 0.764 0

77 Jordan 0.745 73.9 9.9 13.3 11,337 0.744 0

90 Tunisia 0.721 75.9 6.5 14.6 10,440 0.719 0

93 Algeria 0.717 71.0 7.6 14.0 12,555 0.715 0

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT        

107 Palestine, State of 0.686 73.2 8.9 13.2 5,168 0.683 0

110 Egypt 0.682 71.2 6.4 13.0 10,400 0.681 -2

118 Syrian Arab Republic 0.658 74.6 6.6 12.0 5,771 0.662 -4

120 Iraq 0.642 69.4 5.6 10.1 14,007 0.641 0

129 Morocco 0.617 70.9 4.4 11.6 6,905 0.614 2

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT      

154 Yemen 0.500 63.1 2.5 9.2 3,945 0.499 0

159 Comoros 0.488 60.9 2.8 12.8 1,505 0.486 -1

161 Mauritania 0.487 61.6 3.7 8.2 2,988 0.485 -2

166 Sudan 0.473 62.1 3.1 7.3 3,428 0.472 0

170 Djibouti 0.467 61.8 3.8 6.4 3,109 0.465 0

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES        

Somalia .. 55.1 .. .. .. .. ..

Human Development Index Groups

Very high human development 0.890 80.2 11.7 16.3 40,046 0.889 —

High human development 0.735 74.5 8.1 13.4 13,231 0.733 —

Medium human development 0.614 67.9 5.5 11.7 5,960 0.612 —

Low human development 0.493 59.4 4.2 9.0 2,904 0.490 —

Regions

Arab States 0.682 70.2 6.3 11.8 15,817 0.681 —

East Asia and the Pacific 0.703 74.0 7.4 12.5 10,499 0.699 —

Europe and Central Asia 0.738 71.3 9.6 13.6 12,415 0.735 —

Latin America and the Caribbean 0.740 74.9 7.9 13.7 13,767 0.739 —

South Asia 0.588 67.2 4.7 11.2 5,195 0.586 —

Sub-Saharan Africa 0.502 56.8 4.8 9.7 3,152 0.499 —

Least developed countries 0.487 61.5 3.9 9.4 2,126 0.484 —

Small island developing states 0.665 70.0 7.5 11.0 9,471 0.663 —

World 0.702 70.8 7.7 12.2 13,723 0.700 —

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience 
Table 1  Human Development Index and its components

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 1: 160–163.



Human Development Index (HDI) HDI rank Average annual HDI growth

(Value) (Change) (%)

HDI 
rank Country 1980 1990 2000 2005 2008 2010 2011 2012 2013 2012 2008–

2013
1980–
1990

1990–
2000

2000–
2013

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 0.729 0.756 0.811 0.840 0.855 0.847 0.843 0.850 0.851 31 -1 0.35 0.71 0.37

34 Saudi Arabia 0.583 0.662 0.744 0.773 0.791 0.815 0.825 0.833 0.836 34 13 1.28 1.17 0.90

40 United Arab Emirates 0.640 0.725 0.797 0.823 0.832 0.824 0.824 0.825 0.827 40 -5 1.25 0.95 0.28

44 Bahrain 0.677 0.729 0.784 0.811 0.810 0.812 0.812 0.813 0.815 44 -2 0.75 0.72 0.30

46 Kuwait 0.702 0.723 0.804 0.795 0.800 0.807 0.810 0.813 0.814 44 1 0.29 1.08 0.09

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 0.641 0.684 0.745 0.772 0.789 0.799 0.753 0.789 0.784 50 -5 0.65 0.85 0.40

56 Oman .. .. .. 0.733 0.714 0.780 0.781 0.781 0.783 56 6 .. .. ..

65 Lebanon .. .. .. 0.741 0.750 0.759 0.764 0.764 0.765 65 2 .. .. ..

77 Jordan 0.587 0.622 0.705 0.733 0.746 0.744 0.744 0.744 0.745 77 -8 0.58 1.26 0.43

90 Tunisia 0.484 0.567 0.653 0.687 0.706 0.715 0.716 0.719 0.721 90 1 1.60 1.42 0.77

93 Algeria 0.509 0.576 0.634 0.675 0.695 0.709 0.715 0.715 0.717 93 5 1.25 0.96 0.95

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of .. .. .. 0.649 0.672 0.671 0.679 0.683 0.686 107 1 .. .. ..

110 Egypt 0.452 0.546 0.621 0.645 0.667 0.678 0.679 0.681 0.682 108 -4 1.91 1.30 0.72

118 Syrian Arab Republic 0.528 0.570 0.605 0.653 0.658 0.662 0.662 0.662 0.658 114 -8 0.76 0.60 0.65

120 Iraq 0.500 0.508 0.606 0.621 0.632 0.638 0.639 0.641 0.642 120 -1 0.17 1.77 0.45

129 Morocco 0.399 0.459 0.526 0.569 0.588 0.603 0.612 0.614 0.617 131 3 1.41 1.37 1.23

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen .. 0.390 0.427 0.462 0.471 0.484 0.497 0.499 0.500 154 2 .. 0.90 1.22

159 Comoros .. .. .. 0.464 0.474 0.479 0.483 0.486 0.488 158 -4 .. .. ..

161 Mauritania 0.347 0.367 0.433 0.455 0.466 0.475 0.475 0.485 0.487 159 -2 0.55 1.67 0.91

166 Sudan 0.331 0.342 0.385 0.423 0.447 0.463 0.468 0.472 0.473 166 -1 0.33 1.20 1.59

170 Djibouti .. .. .. 0.412 0.438 0.452 0.461 0.465 0.467 170 -3 .. .. ..

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Human Development Index groups

Very high human development 0.757 0.798 0.849 0.870 0.879 0.885 0.887 0.889 0.890 — — 0.52 0.62 0.37

High human development 0.534 0.593 0.643 0.682 0.710 0.723 0.729 0.733 0.735 — — 1.04 0.81 1.04

Medium human development 0.420 0.474 0.528 0.565 0.587 0.601 0.609 0.612 0.614 — — 1.22 1.09 1.17

Low human development 0.345 0.367 0.403 0.444 0.471 0.479 0.486 0.490 0.493 — — 0.64 0.95 1.56

Regions

Arab States 0.492 0.551 0.611 0.644 0.664 0.675 0.678 0.681 0.682 — — 1.14 1.05 0.85

East Asia and the Pacific 0.457 0.517 0.595 0.641 0.671 0.688 0.695 0.699 0.703 — — 1.23 1.42 1.29

Europe and Central Asia .. 0.651 0.665 0.700 0.716 0.726 0.733 0.735 0.738 — — .. 0.21 0.80

Latin America and the Caribbean 0.579 0.627 0.683 0.705 0.726 0.734 0.737 0.739 0.740 — — 0.79 0.87 0.62

South Asia 0.382 0.438 0.491 0.533 0.560 0.573 0.582 0.586 0.588 — — 1.37 1.16 1.39

Sub-Saharan Africa 0.382 0.399 0.421 0.452 0.477 0.488 0.495 0.499 0.502 — — 0.44 0.52 1.37

Least developed countries 0.319 0.345 0.391 0.429 0.457 0.472 0.480 0.484 0.487 — — 0.79 1.26 1.70

Small island developing states 0.545 0.587 0.613 0.637 0.658 0.662 0.663 0.663 0.665 — — 0.75 0.43 0.62

World 0.559 0.597 0.639 0.667 0.685 0.693 0.698 0.700 0.702 — — 0.66 0.67 0.73

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 2  Human Development Index trends, 1980–2013

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 2: 164–167.
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(Value) (Value)
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(%

)
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om

 H
D

I 
ra

nk (Value) % (Value) % (Value) % (Value) Quintile 
ratio

Palma 
ratio

Gini 
coeffi-
cient

HDI rank Country 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2003–
2012

2003–
2012

2003–
2012

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 

31 Qatar 0.851 .. .. .. .. 6.0 0.844 .. .. .. .. 13.3 .. 41.1

34 Saudi Arabia 0.836 .. .. .. .. 8.7 0.779 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

40 United Arab Emirates 0.827 .. .. .. .. 5.5 0.826 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

44 Bahrain 0.815 .. .. .. .. 6.3 0.816 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

46 Kuwait 0.814 .. .. .. .. 7.2 0.775 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 0.784 .. .. .. .. 10.1 0.765 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

56 Oman 0.783 .. .. .. .. 7.0 0.809 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

65 Lebanon 0.765 0.606 20.8 -17 20.3 6.7 0.861 24.1 0.479 30.0 0.538 .. .. ..

77 Jordan 0.745 0.607 18.6 -5 18.5 11.9 0.730 22.4 0.543 21.1 0.564 5.7 1.5 35.4

90 Tunisia 0.721 .. .. .. .. 10.6 0.768 .. .. .. .. 6.4 1.5 36.1

93 Algeria 0.717 .. .. .. .. 16.7 0.654 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT  

107 Palestine, State of 0.686 0.606 11.7 13 11.7 13.1 0.711 6.9 0.617 15.0 0.507 5.8 1.5 35.5

110 Egypt 0.682 0.518 24.0 -5 22.8 13.4 0.682 40.9 0.339 14.2 0.602 4.4 1.2 30.8

118 Syrian Arab Republic 0.658 0.518 21.2 4 20.8 12.6 0.734 31.5 0.379 18.3 0.500 5.7 .. 35.8

120 Iraq 0.642 0.505 21.4 0 21.2 17.6 0.626 29.8 0.328 16.1 0.626 4.6 1.2 30.9

129 Morocco 0.617 0.433 29.7 0 28.5 16.8 0.652 45.8 0.254 23.0 0.493 7.3 2.0 40.9

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT     

154 Yemen 0.500 0.336 32.8 -2 31.7 30.3 0.462 47.2 0.179 17.6 0.457 6.3 1.7 37.7

159 Comoros 0.488 .. .. .. .. 34.2 0.414 47.4 0.237 .. .. 26.7 .. 64.3

161 Mauritania 0.487 0.315 35.3 -2 34.6 36.6 0.405 45.9 0.191 21.2 0.404 7.8 1.9 40.5

166 Sudan 0.473 .. .. .. .. 32.8 0.435 .. .. .. .. 6.2 1.4 35.3

170 Djibouti 0.467 0.306 34.6 2 33.7 32.5 0.434 47.0 0.162 21.7 0.406 .. .. 40.0

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES     

Somalia .. .. .. .. .. 42.1 0.312 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Human Development Index  groups

Very high human development 0.890 0.780 12.3 — 12.0 4.9 0.881 8.7 0.769 22.4 0.702 — — —

High human development 0.735 0.590 19.7 — 19.3 10.7 0.749 17.4 0.531 29.9 0.517 — — —

Medium human development 0.614 0.457 25.6 — 25.2 21.9 0.575 35.1 0.331 18.6 0.502 — — —

Low human development 0.493 0.332 32.6 — 32.4 35.0 0.394 38.2 0.241 23.9 0.387 — — —

Regions

Arab States 0.682 0.512 24.9 — 24.2 17.4 0.639 38.0 0.334 17.3 0.629 — — —

East Asia and the Pacific 0.703 0.564 19.7 — 19.5 11.7 0.734 19.7 0.477 27.0 0.513 — — —

Europe and Central Asia 0.738 0.639 13.3 — 13.2 14.2 0.676 8.6 0.639 16.9 0.605 — — —

Latin America and the Caribbean 0.740 0.559 24.5 — 23.9 13.2 0.733 22.2 0.502 36.3 0.474 — — —

South Asia 0.588 0.419 28.7 — 28.0 24.4 0.549 41.6 0.274 18.0 0.489 — — —

Sub-Saharan Africa 0.502 0.334 33.6 — 33.5 36.6 0.359 35.7 0.276 28.1 0.375 — — —

Least developed countries 0.487 0.336 31.0 — 30.9 32.3 0.433 35.6 0.253 24.7 0.348 — — —

Small island developing states 0.665 0.497 25.3 — 24.9 18.5 0.626 22.1 0.433 34.2 0.452 — — —

World 0.702 0.541 22.9 — 22.8 17.3 0.647 27.0 0.433 24.1 0.564 — — —

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 3  Inequality-adjusted Human Development Index

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 3: 168–171.



Gender 
Inequality 

Index

Maternal 
mortality 

ratio
Adolescent 
birth rate

Share of 
seats in 

parliament
Population with at least 

some secondary education
Labour Force Participation 

rate

(Value) Rank
(deaths  per 

100,000 
live births)

(births 
per 1,000 

women 
aged 15–19)

 (% held by 
women)

(% aged 25 and above) (% aged 15 and above)

Female Male Female Male

HDI rank Country 2013 2013 2010–2013 2010–2015 2013–2014 2005–2012 2005–2012 2012–2013 2012–2013

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 0.524 113 6 9.5 0.0 66.7 59.0 50.8 95.5

34 Saudi Arabia 0.321 56 16 10.2 19.9 60.5 70.3 20.2 78.3

40 United Arab Emirates 0.244 43 8 27.6 17.5 73.1 61.3 46.5 92.0

44 Bahrain 0.253 46 22 13.8 10.0 74.4 80.4 39.2 86.9

46 Kuwait 0.288 50 14 14.5 4.6 55.6 56.3 43.6 83.1

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 0.215 40 15 2.5 16.5 55.6 44.0 30.0 76.4

56 Oman 0.348 64 11 10.6 1.2 47.2 57.1 29.0 82.6

65 Lebanon 0.413 80 16 12.0 3.1 38.8 38.9 23.3 70.9

77 Jordan 0.488 101 50 26.5 12.0 69.5 78.5 15.6 66.6

90 Tunisia 0.265 48 46 4.6 28.1 32.8 46.1 25.1 70.9

93 Algeria 0.425 81 89 10.0 31.6 20.9 27.3 15.2 72.2

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of .. .. .. 45.8 .. 31.5 32.2 15.4 66.4

110 Egypt 0.580 130 45 43.0 2.0 43.4 59.3 23.7 74.8

118 Syrian Arab Republic 0.556 125 49 41.6 12.0 29.0 38.9 13.5 72.7

120 Iraq 0.542 120 67 68.7 25.2 22.0 42.7 14.9 69.8

129 Morocco 0.460 92 120 35.8 17.0 20.1 36.3 26.5 75.8

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 0.733 152 270 47.0 0.3 7.6 24.4 25.4 72.2

159 Comoros .. .. 350 51.1 3.0 .. .. 35.2 80.1

161 Mauritania 0.644 142 320 73.3 25.2 8.0 20.8 28.7 79.1

166 Sudan 0.628 140 360 84.0 24.3 12.8 18.2 31.3 76.0

170 Djibouti .. .. 230 18.6 12.7 .. .. 36.3 67.7

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia .. .. 850 110.4 13.8 .. .. 37.2 75.5

Human Development Groups

Very high human development 0.197 — 16 19.2 26.7 86.1 87.7 52.3 69.0

High human development 0.315 — 42 28.8 18.8 60.2 69.1 57.1 77.1

Medium human development 0.513 — 186 43.4 17.5 34.2 51.4 38.7 80.0

Low human development 0.587 — 427 92.3 20.0 14.9 29.6 55.7 78.4

Regions

Arab States 0.546 — 164 45.4 17.7 32.9 46.4 23.3 75.4

East Asia and the Pacific 0.331 — 72 21.2 18.9 54.6 66.4 61.3 78.5

Europe and Central Asia 0.317 — 31 30.8 25.1 70.4 80.6 50.8 67.3

Latin America and the Caribbean 0.416 — 85 68.3 25.9 53.3 53.9 53.6 79.6

South Asia 0.539 — 202 38.7 19.3 28.4 49.9 30.5 80.6

Sub-Saharan Africa 0.578 — 510 109.7 22.9 22.9 32.9 63.6 76.6

Least developed countries 0.570 — 389 97.0 21.8 16.5 27.2 65.7 82.6

Small island developing states 0.478 — 195 61.5 23.0 50.4 55.2 52.8 73.3

World 0.451 — 130 47.4 22.2 54.2 64.2 50.2 76.7

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 4  Gender Inequality Index

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 4: 172–175; World Bank WDI 2015.



Gender-related 
development index

Human development 
index value

Life expectancy at 
birth

Mean years of 
schooling

Expected years of 
schooling

Estimated GNI per 
capita

Female 
to male 
ratio of 

HDI
Rank

(years) (years) (years) (years)  (2011 PPP$)

Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male

HDI rank Country 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2002–
2012

2002–
2012

2000–
2012

2000–
2012 2013 2013

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 0.979 32 0.838 0.856 79.5 77.8 10.1 8.7 14.0 13.9 45,863 141,468

34 Saudi Arabia 0.897 112 0.773 0.861 77.6 73.9 8.0 9.2 15.9 15.4 16,197 78,689

40 United Arab Emirates 0.958 70 0.800 0.835 78.2 76.1 10.2 8.7 13.9 12.9 23,903 72,659

44 Bahrain 0.961 66 0.798 0.831 77.5 75.9 9.1 9.6 15.1 13.7 24,531 36,660

46 Kuwait 0.987 22 0.801 0.812 75.5 73.5 7.9 6.8 15.2 14.2 43,134 114,532

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 0.931 93 0.749 0.805 77.3 73.5 7.5 7.5 16.4 15.9 10,649 32,678

56 Oman .. .. .. .. 79.0 74.8 .. .. 13.9 13.4 17,346 56,424

65 Lebanon 0.900 110 0.715 0.794 82.3 78.1 7.6 8.2 13.0 13.3 7,199 25,038

77 Jordan 0.842 130 0.658 0.781 75.6 72.3 9.4 10.4 13.5 13.1 2,875 19,459

90 Tunisia 0.891 116 0.669 0.751 78.3 73.6 5.5 7.5 15.0 14.0 4,751 16,226

93 Algeria 0.843 129 0.629 0.746 72.7 69.4 5.9 7.8 14.2 13.8 3,695 21,219

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of 0.974 41 0.612 0.628 75.0 71.5 8.4 9.3 14.0 12.5 1,651 8,580

110 Egypt 0.855 125 0.617 0.722 73.6 68.8 5.3 7.5 12.7 13.3 4,225 16,522

118 Syrian Arab Republic 0.851 127 0.588 0.691 77.8 71.8 6.1 7.1 12.0 12.1 1,922 9,478

120 Iraq 0.802 137 0.556 0.693 73.2 65.9 4.4 6.7 8.7 11.4 4,246 23,555

129 Morocco 0.828 132 0.545 0.658 72.7 69.1 3.2 5.6 10.6 11.6 3,215 10,692

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 0.738 146 0.415 0.562 64.5 61.8 1.2 3.8 7.7 10.6 1,775 6,080

159 Comoros .. .. .. .. 62.3 59.5 .. .. 12.3 13.2 798 2,201

161 Mauritania 0.801 138 0.425 0.530 63.1 60.0 2.6 4.9 8.1 8.3 1,362 4,592

166 Sudan .. .. .. .. 63.9 60.3 2.5 3.8 .. .. 1,692 5,153

170 Djibouti .. .. .. .. 63.4 60.2 .. .. 5.9 6.9 1,907 4,300

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia .. .. .. .. 56.7 53.4 .. .. .. .. .. ..

Human Development Groups

Very high human development 0.975 — 0.874 0.896 83.0 77.4 11.6 11.8 16.7 15.8 26,677 53,683

High human development 0.946 — 0.710 0.750 76.8 72.3 7.5 8.5 13.4 13.1 9,426 16,966

Medium human development 0.875 — 0.565 0.646 70.0 65.9 4.7 6.4 11.4 11.8 3,199 8,619

Low human development 0.834 — 0.446 0.535 60.5 58.2 3.1 5.1 8.3 9.8 2,011 3,789

Regions

Arab States 0.866 — 0.626 0.722 72.2 68.4 4.9 6.7 12.1 12.8 6,991 23,169

East Asia and the Pacific 0.943 — 0.682 0.724 75.8 72.3 6.8 7.9 12.8 12.6 8,154 12,488

Europe and Central Asia 0.938 — 0.705 0.752 75.4 67.3 8.8 9.8 13.4 13.8 7,287 17,867

Latin America and the Caribbean 0.963 — 0.716 0.744 78.0 71.8 7.7 8.0 13.6 13.0 8,962 18,732

South Asia 0.830 — 0.522 0.629 68.9 65.7 3.5 5.8 10.8 11.4 2,384 7,852

Sub-Saharan Africa 0.867 — 0.460 0.531 58.0 55.6 3.7 5.4 8.8 10.1 2,492 3,812

Least developed countries 0.859 — 0.447 0.520 62.8 60.3 2.9 4.5 9.0 10.1 1,576 2,629

Small island developing states .. — .. .. 72.4 67.7 .. .. 13.5 12.8 6,993 12,017

World 0.920 — 0.655 0.712 73.0 68.8 6.0 7.4 12.0 12.3 8,956 18,277

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 5  Gender-related development index (GDI)

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 5: 176–179.



Multidimensional Poverty Index

Revised specifi-
cations

Specifications 
(2010)

Population in 
multidimensional 

poverty
Contribution of deprivation in
dimension to overall poverty

Population below 
income poverty line

(%)

Index Head-
count Index Head-

count
Head-
count

Intensity 
of depri-

vation

Popula-
tion near 

multi-
dimen-
sional  

poverty

Popula-
tion in 
severe 

poverty

Educa-
tion Health

Living 
stan-
dards

PPP 
$1.25 a 

day

National 
poverty 

line

Country Year/
Survey (Value) (%) (Value) (%) (thou-

sands) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) 2002–
2012

2002–
2012

Djibouti 2006 0.127 26.9 0.139 29.3 212 47.3 16.0 11.1 36.1 22.7 41.2 18.84 ..

Egypt 2008 0.036 8.9 0.024 6.0 6740 40.3 8.6 1.5 41.8 45.6 12.6 1.69 25.2

Iraq 2011 0.052 13.3 0.045 11.6 4236 39.4 7.4 2.5 50.1 38.6 11.3 2.82 22.9

Jordan 2009 0.004 1.0 0.008 2.4 64 36.8 4.1 0.1 33.7 56.3 10.0 0.12 13.3

Mauritania 2007 0.362 66.0 0.352 61.7 2197 54.9 12.8 42.3 33.5 18.2 48.3 23.43 42

Palestine, (State of) 2006  
/2007 0.007 2.0 0.005 1.4 74 36.9 7.4 0.1 16.6 72.3 11.1 0.04 21.9

Somalia 2006 0.500 81.8 0.514 81.2 7104 61.1 8.3 63.6 33.7 18.8 47.5 .. ..

Syrian Arab Republic 2006 0.024 6.4 0.021 5.5 1197 38.0 7.7 0.9 44.4 43.1 12.5 1.71 ..

Tunisia 2011 
/2012 0.006 1.5 0.004 1.2 161 39.3 3.2 0.2 33.7 48.2 18.1 .. ..

Yemen 2006 0.191 37.5 0.283 52.5 7741 50.9 16.7 18.4 33.4 21.3 45.3 17.53 34.8

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 6  Multidimensional Poverty Index

Source:  UNDP HDR 2014, Table 6: 180–181.



Population in multidimensional poverty Contribution of deprivation
to overall poverty

Multidimensional
Poverty Index Headcount Intensity of 

deprivation

Population 
near multi-

dimensional  
poverty

Population in 
severe poverty Education Health Living

standards

Country Year/Survey (Value) (%) (thousands) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Iraq 2011 0.052 13.3 4236 39.4 7.4 2.5 50.1 38.6 11.3

Iraq 2006 0.077 18.5 5182 41.8 15.0 4.3 45.7 33.9 20.4

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 6 A  Multidimensional Poverty Index - changes over time for select countries

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 6A: 182–183.
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(per 1,000 live 
births) (% under age 5) (thou-

sands) Female Male (%)

HDI 
rank Country 2008–

2012 2012 2012 2012–
2013

2012–
2013

2008–
2012

2008–
2012

2008–
2012 2013 2012–

2013
2012–
2013 2011

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar .. 6 3 7 8 100.0 .. .. .. .. .. ..

34 Saudi Arabia .. 2 2 13 16 97.0 .. .. .. .. .. ..

40 United Arab Emirates .. 6 6 7 8 100.0 .. .. .. .. .. ..

44 Bahrain .. 1 1 5 6 100.0 .. .. .. .. .. ..

46 Kuwait .. 1 1 8 10 100.0 .. .. .. .. .. ..

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya .. 1 2 12 15 93.0 21.0 22.4 .. .. .. ..

56 Oman .. 1 1 10 11 99.0 9.8 1.7 .. .. .. ..

65 Lebanon 14.8 16 20 8 9 95.6 .. .. .. .. .. ..

77 Jordan 22.7 2 2 16 19 98.8 7.7 4.4 .. .. .. ..

90 Tunisia 6.0 1 4 13 15 96.0 10.1 14.3 .. 0.1 0.1 18.2

93 Algeria 7.0 1 5 22 25 89.4 15.0 12.9 1.1 0.1 0.1 24.7

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of 27.0 2 2 19 22 98.8 10.9 .. .. .. .. ..

110 Egypt 53.2 6 7 19 22 73.6 28.9 20.5 0.5 0.1 0.1 85.7

118 Syrian Arab Republic 42.6 32 39 12 15 87.7 27.5 17.9 .. .. .. ..

120 Iraq 19.6 13 31 28 34 83.8 22.6 11.8 .. .. .. ..

129 Morocco 31.0 1 1 26 30 77.1 14.9 10.7 1 0.1 0.1 70.0

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 12.0 11 29 40 51 47.0 57.7 5.0 0.5 0.1 0.1 97.8

159 Comoros .. 9 15 58 78 75.0 30.1 9.3 .. 1.6 2.8 ..

161 Mauritania 45.9 5 25 67 90 75.4 22.5 1.2 .. 0.2 0.1 95.7

166 Sudan 41.0 1 15 51 77 55.9 35.0 .. 4.6 0.2 0.1 ..

170 Djibouti 1.0 15 17 57 70 92.3 30.8 8.1 1.1 0.1 0.1 80.1

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia 9.0 48 54 90 146 26.1 42.0 4.7 5.4 0.2 0.2 94.0

Human Development Groups

Very high human development .. 2 6 5 6 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

High human development .. 2 3 13 15 94.9 .. .. .. .. .. ..

Medium human development .. 10 20 37 46 78.7 40.3 5.3 .. .. .. 8.3

Low human development .. 18 27 64 94 70.5 39.8 4.2 .. .. .. 46.1

Regions

Arab States .. 8 15 30 40 78.1 27.7 .. .. .. .. ..

East Asia and the Pacific .. 4 6 15 19 93.4 18.4 7.0 .. .. .. ..

Europe and Central Asia .. 6 7 11 12 95.2 15.5 9.7 .. .. .. ..

Latin America and the Caribbean .. 4 5 15 18 96.1 14.6 .. .. 0.2 0.3 11.9

South Asia .. 11 22 45 57 71.8 46.7 2.5 .. .. .. ..

Sub-Saharan Africa .. 20 28 61 92 76.9 37.8 4.6 200.8 2.2 1.1 34.8

Least developed countries .. 10 20 55 80 69.1 41.1 3.8 .. 0.9 0.6 33.7

Small island developing states .. 11 25 .. .. 92.1 .. .. .. .. .. ..

World .. 9 16 34 46 84.8 .. 6.3 3200.0 0.4 0.3 ..

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 7  Health: Children and Youth

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 7: 184–187; World Bank WDI 2015.
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HDI 
rank Country 2011–

2012
2011–
2012 2008 2008 2008 2012–

2013
2010–
2015 2010 2010 2003–

2012
2011–
2012

2011–
2012

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 49 65 .. 0.0 33.1 .. 21.2 67.4 66.2 77.4 2.2 8.5

34 Saudi Arabia 67 89 0.4 0.2 35.2 .. 19.2 66.6 63.9 9.4 3.2 18.7

40 United Arab Emirates 59 84 1.1 0.3 33.7 .. 19.8 66.2 64.7 19.3 2.8 20.4

44 Bahrain 61 74 0.5 0.5 32.6 .. 19.5 65.2 64.3 9.1 3.9 16.5

46 Kuwait 60 96 0.1 .. 42.8 .. 17.6 67.0 65.3 17.9 2.5 15.8

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 80 117 0.0 6.9 30.8 .. 19.7 63.6 62.2 19.0 3.9 22.7

56 Oman 73 116 0.4 0.2 22.0 .. 20.5 66.4 63.6 22.2 2.6 12.0

65 Lebanon 46 70 2.0 4.6 28.2 .. 22.7 67.5 65.9 32.0 7.6 44.8

77 Jordan 96 131 0.7 1.7 34.3 .. 19.0 63.2 64.8 25.6 9.8 28.5

90 Tunisia 69 118 1.6 4.6 23.8 0.1 20.2 67.5 64.6 12.2 7.0 35.5

93 Algeria 121 164 0.5 0.2 17.5 0.1 17.9 64.6 63.8 12.1 5.2 15.0

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of 100 137 .. .. .. .. 18.7 64.0 60.5 .. .. ..

110 Egypt 117 193 0.4 13.5 34.6 0.1 17.5 60.8 57.5 28.3 5.0 59.6

118 Syrian Arab Republic 74 145 0.6 2.9 31.6 .. 19.9 67.5 64.6 15.0 3.4 53.9

120 Iraq 112 230 0.3 6.9 29.4 .. 17.5 60.9 60.8 6.1 3.6 46.4

129 Morocco 121 170 0.8 8.0 17.3 0.2 17.9 61.9 60.3 6.2 6.4 58.8

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 211 255 0.5 13.1 16.7 0.1 16.2 55.3 55.3 2.0 5.5 71.7

159 Comoros 234 281 0.6 0.3 4.4 2.1 15.9 54.6 53.4 .. 4.5 44.1

161 Mauritania 187 234 0.8 0.3 14.0 0.4 16.4 55.0 53.5 1.3 6.4 34.1

166 Sudan 213 277 1.3 3.5 6.6 0.2 17.4 58.1 55.9 2.8 7.2 73.7

170 Djibouti 235 281 0.1 14.9 10.4 0.9 17.5 54.1 52.9 2.3 8.8 40.0

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia 291 350 2.1 6.4 5.3 0.5 16.1 48.2 46.8 0.4 .. ..

Human Development Groups

Very high human development 59 109 1.9 1.0 22.0 .. 23.0 70.9 66.9 27.8 12.2 13.7

High human development 89 152 1.6 0.9 12.5 .. 19.9 68.6 63.6 17.2 6.0 33.8

Medium human development 157 230 1.3 2.3 5.9 .. 18.5 59.5 56.3 7.4 4.6 44.7

Low human development 270 313 0.9 2.9 5.4 .. 16.2 53.0 50.7 2.8 5.2 52.7

Regions

Arab States 125 176 0.7 6.6 25.5 .. 19.0 61.8 60.0 13.8 3.9 32.9

East Asia and the Pacific 88 131 1.0 0.4 5.6 .. 18.5 68.2 63.5 16.3 7.1 24.2

Europe and Central Asia .. .. 2.3 1.4 23.1 .. 18.7 64.8 58.9 33.4 9.5 16.2

Latin America and the Caribbean 99 184 3.4 0.8 23.6 0.5 21.2 66.8 62.0 19.5 7.7 32.7

South Asia 155 225 1.1 3.2 3.2 0.3 18.6 58.3 55.5 6.7 4.0 58.2

Sub-Saharan Africa 306 345 0.9 0.6 7.6 4.5 16.6 51.6 49.4 2.0 6.4 32.1

Least developed countries 230 269 1.0 2.7 3.6 1.9 16.8 53.7 51.3 1.9 5.2 47.9

Small island developing states 155 206 3.0 0.3 18.6 .. 19.3 57.1 52.5 25.5 5.6 33.6

World 138 194 1.4 1.7 11.6 0.8 20.7 63.7 59.8 15.2 10.2 17.9

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 8  Adult health and health expenditures

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 8: 188–191; World Bank WDI 2015.
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HDI 
rank Country 2005–

2013
2005–
2013

2005–
2012

2003–
2014

2003–
2014

2003–
2012

2003–
2013

2003–
2012

2004–
2013 2012 2012 2012 2003–

2012
2005–

2012

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 96.7 99.1 60.5 58 103 112 14 6.4 58 376 388 384 10 2.5

34 Saudi Arabia 94.4 99.2 66.5 13 106 116 58 1.3 91 .. .. .. 11 5.1

40 United Arab Emirates 90.0 95.0 62.7 79 108 .. 108 15.6 100 434 442 448 18 ..

44 Bahrain 94.6 99.2 78.0 50 .. 96 47 2.2 82 .. .. .. 12 2.6

46 Kuwait 95.5 98.8 56.0 81 106 100 28 5.9 .. .. .. .. 9 3.8

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 89.9 99.9 49.6 10 114 104 61 6.4 .. .. .. .. .. ..

56 Oman 86.9 99.2 53.9 52 109 94 28 1.3 .. .. .. .. 20 4.3

65 Lebanon 89.6 99.2 54.2 102 107 74 48 15.6 91 .. .. .. 14 2.2

77 Jordan 97.9 99.1 74.1 34 98 88 47 2.2 .. 386 399 409 20 ..

90 Tunisia 79.7 99.2 39.3 40 110 91 35 5.9 100 388 404 398 17 6.2

93 Algeria 72.6 91.8 24.1 79 117 98 31 7.2 99 .. .. .. 23 4.3

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of 95.9 99.3 56.7 48 94 83 46 0.7 100 .. .. .. 24 ..

110 Egypt 73.9 89.3 51.2 27 113 86 30 1.1 .. .. .. .. 28 3.8

118 Syrian Arab Republic 85.1 95.6 34.1 6 122 74 26 6.8 .. .. .. .. .. 5.1

120 Iraq 79.0 82.2 32.4 7 107 53 16 .. 100 .. .. .. 17 ..

129 Morocco 67.1 99.2 28.0 62 117 69 16 8.4 .. .. .. .. 26 5.4

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 66.4 87.4 16.0 1 97 47 10 .. .. .. .. .. 30 5.2

159 Comoros 75.9 86.4 .. 22 117 73 10 .. 75 .. .. .. 28 7.6

161 Mauritania 45.5 99.2 14.2 2 97 27 5 18.8 100 .. .. .. 40 3.7

166 Sudan 73.4 87.9 15.5 38 70 41 17 9.1 68 .. .. .. 38 ..

170 Djibouti .. .. .. 4 68 44 5 .. 96 .. .. .. 35 8.4

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia .. .. .. .. 29 7 .. .. .. .. .. .. 36 ..

Human Development Groups

Very high human development .. .. 86.9 85 103 101 76 3.6 .. — — — .. 5.3

High human development 94.2 98.9 64.9 67 118 87 35 8.1 .. — — — .. 4.6

Medium human development 71.7 85.9 47.5 51 111 70 23 18.3 .. — — — .. 3.7

Low human development 58.2 70.2 22.1 24 98 39 8 42.7 .. — — — .. 3.7

Regions

Arab States 76.9 89.7 41.1 25 101 72 25 5.8 .. — — — .. 4.3

East Asia and the Pacific 94.7 98.9 .. 68 117 85 31 .. .. — — — .. 5.2

Europe and Central Asia 99.0 99.0 75.6 78 102 99 63 4.1 .. — — — .. 5.2

Latin America and the Caribbean 91.6 97.8 54.7 74 109 88 43 14.6 .. — — — .. 4.5

South Asia 62.8 61.4 38.4 55 111 63 21 21.2 .. — — — .. 2.1

Sub-Saharan Africa 59.1 68.8 28.1 20 100 41 8 37.7 74.8 — — — .. 4.3

Least developed countries 58.7 58.7 .. 16 106 41 9 39.9 .. — — — .. 4.2

Small island developing states .. .. .. 67 96 79 .. 15.8 .. — — — .. ..

World 84.0 89.4 63.6 54 108 73 32 17.1 .. — — — .. 4.9

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 9  Education

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 9: 192–195; World Bank WDI 2015; UNESCO UIS database 2015.
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Price 
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index
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HDI 
rank Country 2012–

2013
2012–
2013

2005–
2013

2005–
2013

2005–
2013

2005–
2012

2005–
2012 2012 2012–

2013
2005–
2013

2012–
2013 2012–2013 2013 2013

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 276.6 127,562 .. 12.9 10.1 40.2 .. 0.1 73.9 .. .. 107 0.8 52.1

34 Saudi Arabia 1,501.1 52,068 23.2 22.1 9.2 .. 0.1 1.9 -7.9 .. .. 113 1.2 34.7

40 United Arab Emirates 525.1 57,045 22.0 6.8 4.2 .. 0.5 0.7 76.5 .. .. 103 .. ..

44 Bahrain 56.5 42,428 19.2 14.4 10.7 0.7 .. 0.3 78.6 .. .. 106 1.2 17.2

46 Kuwait 273.7 84,188 17.6 16.7 15.0 0.6 0.1 0.3 47.9 .. .. 111 0.9 25.3

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 126.3 20,371 27.9 9.3 .. .. .. 2.3 -51.1 .. .. 126 .. ..

56 Oman 154.9 42,649 22.3 19.2 10.0 2.6 0.1 1.1 35.7 .. .. 108 1.1 39.4

65 Lebanon 74.3 16,623 27.9 14.7 23.2 19.0 .. 5.0 187.6 68.9 7.80 112 .. ..

77 Jordan 73.7 11,407 27.2 19.7 -11.4 13.6 0.4 3.0 111.9 71.9 3.01 115 1.3 20.5

90 Tunisia 117.2 10,768 20.2 19.0 2.8 26.7 1.1 8.9 83.4 55.5 5.92 116 1.8 19.3

93 Algeria 505.5 12,893 33.8 18.9 80.4 60.2 0.1 8.8 3.0 2.5 0.26 118 .. ..

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of 18.7 4,484 22.2 27.7 -9.0 2.1 .. 5.6 .. .. .. .. .. ..

110 Egypt 880.8 10,733 13.8 11.7 3.4 26.2 0.4 14.8 86.2 16.7 1.30 129 2.0 102.7

118 Syrian Arab Republic .. .. 20.4 12.3 23.6 30.2 .. 21.0 .. .. 1.09 143 1.5 44.0

120 Iraq 483.6 14,471 16.7 21.3 .. .. 0.0 4.1 -1.4 .. .. 114 1.6 47.2

129 Morocco 233.9 6,967 30.2 19.0 3.7 26.2 0.7 13.7 115.5 38.7 5.02 104 1.6 19.8

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 93.5 3,832 16.4 13.8 .. .. .. 14.6 33.9 22.1 0.78 146 1.6 49.6

159 Comoros 1.0 1,400 17.8 16.2 2.2 .. .. 50.9 26.9 22.3 0.08 106 .. ..

161 Mauritania 11.5 2,945 38.0 17.0 2.8 .. .. 23.6 39.1 91.7 4.24 115 2.2 20.7

166 Sudan 123.9 3,265 20.0 7.5 20.9 .. .. 41.8 24.0 47.9 0.46 218 .. ..

170 Djibouti 2.5 2,903 37.5 25.1 8.0 .. .. 3.7 33.9 62.5 .. 112 .. ..

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 60.2 .. .. .. .. .. ..

Human Development Groups

Very high human development 45,473.5 40,397 18.2 19.2 0.7 37.2 2.5 1.5 203.4 .. .. — — —

High human development 31,426.4 12,920 33.0 14.9 21.9 23.5 .. 7.8 109.5 20.7 2.74 — — —

Medium human development 12,959.8 5,875 27.4 12.0 6.3 .. .. 14.4 72.5 23.8 2.17 — — —

Low human development 3,010.1 2,830 17.1 12.6 6.3 .. .. 28.1 32.8 23.4 1.17 — — —

Regions

Arab States 5,714.7 15,455 23.6 16.4 9.0 27.6 .. 8.1 30.0 .. .. — — —

East Asia and the Pacific 30,043.8 13,361 28.8 17.1 3.9 36.3 2.6 10.7 204.9 .. .. — — —

Europe and Central Asia 24,626.4 27,395 19.5 20.5 0.6 15.9 2.0 9.0 131.7 .. 9.19 — — —

Latin America and the Caribbean 8,983.7 14,600 20.0 15.7 2.7 24.8 0.8 5.6 74.1 .. 3.56 — — —

South Asia 8,137.2 4,870 26.6 11.3 4.3 18.0 0.8 18.1 72.2 23.2 2.24 — — —

Sub-Saharan Africa 3,069.8 3,277 20.3 16.5 3.3 22.2 0.6 18.4 61.2 .. 1.90 — — —

Least developed countries 1,822.6 2,029 25.2 10.5 9.6 21.2 .. 24.6 30.1 .. 1.50 — — —

Small island developing states 286.4 6,736 .. .. .. .. .. 8.7 .. .. .. — — —

World 99,446.8 13,958 21.9 17.6 1.2 21.7 2.1 4.4 166.6 .. .. — — —

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 10  Command over and allocation of resources

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 10: 196–199; World Bank WDI 2015.
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HDI 
rank Country 2012 2003–

2012
2008–

2013
2004–

2014
2005–

2012
2003–
2010 2013 2005–

2012
2004–

2013
2004–

2013
2004–

2013
2003–
2009

2003–
2009

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 89.8 0.4 1.3 0.4 .. .. .. .. 7.9 .. .. .. ..

34 Saudi Arabia 60.4 .. 30.4 5.9 .. .. 70 .. .. .. .. .. ..

40 United Arab Emirates 84.4 1.0 12.1 4.2 .. .. 45 100.0 .. .. .. .. ..

44 Bahrain 72.5 2.0 5.3 3.9 4.6 .. .. .. 40.1 .. .. 3.5 4.0

46 Kuwait 76.3 2.2 14.6 3.6 .. .. 70 .. 27.3 .. .. 1.7 1.9

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 55.4 .. 48.7 19.0 .. .. .. .. 43.3 .. .. .. ..

56 Oman 67.6 .. .. .. .. .. 42 .. 24.7 .. .. .. ..

65 Lebanon 50.0 33.9 16.8 9.0 1.9 .. 49 99.5 0.0 .. .. .. ..

77 Jordan 44.3 9.7 28.8 12.6 1.9 2.8 70 99.1 42.2 11.8 82.3 0.0 0.2

90 Tunisia 47.1 28.8 34.9 15.8 2.1 .. 30 99.2 68.8 .. .. .. ..

93 Algeria 45.4 29.5 24.8 9.8 4.7 .. 98 99.3 63.6 .. .. .. ..

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of 40.3 26.7 41.0 26.9 5.7 .. 70 99.3 8.0 .. .. .. ..

110 Egypt 51.2 23.1 34.2 13.2 9.3 14.4 90 99.0 32.7 8.0 61.7 0.0 0.1

118 Syrian Arab Republic 47.0 32.9 35.8 14.9 4.0 12.9 120 96.0 16.7 .. .. .. ..

120 Iraq 44.0 .. .. 11.9 4.7 16.6 .. 99.2 56.0 .. .. .. ..

129 Morocco 51.5 50.7 19.3 9.7 8.3 13.0 98 94.0 39.8 .. .. .. ..

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 50.0 .. 33.7 17.8 22.7 33.5 70 17.0 8.5 .. .. .. ..

159 Comoros 62.4 .. .. .. 27.1 61.2 .. 88.0 .. .. .. .. ..

161 Mauritania 44.5 .. .. 10.1 14.6 .. 98 58.8 9.3 .. .. .. ..

166 Sudan 55.1 .. 22.9 19.8 .. .. 56 59.3 4.6 .. .. .. ..

170 Djibouti .. .. .. .. 7.7 .. .. 92.0 12.0 .. .. .. ..

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia 59.2 .. .. .. 49.0 74.5 .. 3.0 .. .. .. .. ..

Human Development Groups

Very high human development 58.7 .. 18.3 7.9 .. .. — 99.9 .. 87.5 97.5 6.6 20.5

High human development 68.1 .. 16.2 5.4 .. .. — .. .. .. .. .. ..

Medium human development 63.7 .. .. 8.3 11.8 60.5 — 57.2 .. .. .. .. ..

Low human development 72.2 .. .. .. 25.2 74.9 — 40.3 .. .. .. .. ..

Regions

Arab States 52.7 .. 24.6 10.4 .. .. — 80.8 .. .. .. .. ..

East Asia and the Pacific 72.8 .. .. .. .. .. — 79.0 .. .. .. .. ..

Europe and Central Asia 56.5 .. 19.2 8.3 4.7 19.7 — 96.5 .. .. .. 5.5 23.9

Latin America and the Caribbean 67.3 .. 14.0 6.6 11.1 .. — 92.5 .. .. .. 2.0 8.1

South Asia 60.9 .. .. 8.6 12.3 74.2 — 41.3 .. .. .. .. ..

Sub-Saharan Africa 75.0 .. .. .. 26.2 71.1 — 43.5 .. .. .. .. ..

Least developed countries 77.8 .. .. .. 23.5 77.8 — 38.1 .. .. .. .. ..

Small island developing states 65.7 .. .. .. .. .. — .. .. .. .. .. ..

World 65.4 .. .. 7.5 .. .. — 62.3 .. .. .. .. ..

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 11  Social competencies

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 11: 200–203; ILO ILOSTAT database 2015.



Vulnerable groups Attitudes

Registered 
refugees by 
country of 

origin 

Internally 
displaced 
persons

Homeless 
persons

Prison 
population

Long term 
unemployed

Depth of 
food deficit

Homicide 
rate Justification of wife beating

(thousands) (thousands) (% of popu-
lation)

(per 100,000 
people)

(% of the 
labour force)

(kilocalories 
per 

person per 
day)

(per 
100,000)

(% of 
females aged 

15–49)
 (% males 

aged 15–49)

HDI rank Country 2012–2013 2012–2013 2009 2002–2013 2005–2012 2011–2013 2008–2012 2005–2012 2005–2012

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 0.0 .. 0.0 60 0.1 .. 1.1 .. ..

34 Saudi Arabia 0.6 .. 0.0 162 .. 12 0.8 .. ..

40 United Arab Emirates 0.1 .. 0.0 238 .. 25 2.6 .. ..

44 Bahrain 0.3 .. 0.0 275 .. .. 0.5 .. ..

46 Kuwait 1.0 .. .. 137 .. 11 0.4 .. ..

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 3.4 64 0.0 81 .. 8 1.7 .. ..

56 Oman 0.0 .. 0.0 61 .. .. 1.1 .. ..

65 Lebanon 4.2 .. 0.1 118 .. 20 2.2 9.7 ..

77 Jordan 1.6 .. 0.0 95 .. 20 2.0 90.0 ..

90 Tunisia 1.4 .. 0.0 199 .. 6 2.2 30.3 ..

93 Algeria 3.7 .. 0.8 162 7.1 15 0.7 67.9 ..

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of 5,030.0 144.5 .. .. .. 211 7.4 .. ..

110 Egypt 13.1 .. 0.1 80 7.7 8 3.4 39.3 ..

118 Syrian Arab Republic 3,029.5 6,521 0.0 58 .. 38 2.2 .. ..

120 Iraq 426.1 1,904 0.0 110 .. 217 8.0 51.2 ..

129 Morocco 1.3 .. 0.0 220 5.8 31 2.2 63.9 ..

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 2.5 335 1.2 55 4.0 188 4.8 .. ..

159 Comoros 0.5 .. 0.1 16 .. 655 10.0 .. ..

161 Mauritania 34.3 .. 2.2 45 .. 46 5.0 37.9 ..

166 Sudan 670.3 2,089 1.3 56 .. .. 11.2 47.0 ..

170 Djibouti 0.8 .. 3.1 83 .. 143 10.1 .. ..

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia 1,080.8 1,133 6.8 .. .. .. 8.0 75.7 ..

Human Development Groups

Very high human development 86.9 — .. 283 3.1 .. 2.3 .. ..

High human development 1,136.6 — 3.2 186 .. 62 6.4 .. ..

Medium human development 7,369.0 — 1.1 63 .. 104 4.7 46.8 ..

Low human development 5,085.4 — 1.6 71 .. 157 14.1 53.8 ..

Regions

Arab States 10,305.6 — 0.5 116 .. 56 4.9 .. ..

East Asia and the Pacific 1,031.9 — 3.6 123 .. 76 1.5 .. ..

Europe and Central Asia 339.8 — .. 220 .. .. 3.1 26.8 ..

Latin America and the Caribbean 497.0 — 0.7 230 .. 57 24.5 .. ..

South Asia 2,788.9 — 1.7 46 .. 119 3.9 51.9 ..

Sub-Saharan Africa 3,702.7 — 0.7 91 .. 149 14.5 54.7 ..

Least developed countries 6,458.6 — 1.3 77 .. 187 10.3 52.0 ..

Small island developing states 54.1 — 1.8 231 .. 152 14.2 .. ..

World 13,041.4 — 2.1 145 .. .. 8.4 .. ..

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 12  Personal Insecurity

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 12: 204–207; World Bank WDI 2015; UNHCR statistical database; UNRWA in figures 2015.
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(minutes per 
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GDP)

(% of 
GDP)

(% of 
GDP)

(% of 
GNI)

(% of 
GDP)

(% of 
GDP)

(per 
1,000 

people)

(% of 
popula-

tion)
(thou-
sands)

(% of 
popula-

tion)
Incom-

ing
Outgo-

ing

HDI 
rank Country 2012 2012 2012–

2013 2012 2011–
2012 2011 2012 2010–

2015 2013 2011 2012 2006–
2011

2006–
2011

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 7,409 96.5 -0.4 14.6 .. 0.33 1.8 48.8 73.8 2,527 88.1 427.4 ..

34 Saudi Arabia 7,423 86.4 1.2 -0.6 .. 0.04 1.1 2.1 31.4 17,498 54.0 106.6 632.4

40 United Arab Emirates 7,526 169.6 2.6 .. .. .. 0.8 11.4 83.7 .. 85.0 313.3 654.5

44 Bahrain 7,323 123.7 3.0 -18.8 0.1 .. 5.2 3.4 54.7 6,732 88.0 285.7 1,585.8

46 Kuwait 7,114 95.7 1.0 9.6 .. .. 1.5 18.3 60.2 269 79.2 .. ..

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 6,566 94.8 0.9 5.0 .. .. 3.5 -7.7 12.2 34 19.9 .. ..

56 Oman 7,626 94.5 2.0 0.8 .. 0.06 .. 59.2 30.6 1,048 60.0 247.9 215.8

65 Lebanon 6,677 72.9 6.8 -2.8 1.6 18.26 .. 21.3 17.6 1,655 61.2 314.6 86.3

77 Jordan 6,784 119.1 5.3 -5.7 4.6 11.97 2.2 11.3 40.2 3,975 41.0 108.0 143.4

90 Tunisia 6,323 106.6 2.3 -3.4 2.4 4.32 1.2 -0.6 0.3 4,785 41.4 57.2 15.9

93 Algeria 6,359 52.4 0.8 -1.0 0.1 0.10 0.7 -0.3 0.7 2,395 15.2 57.9 25.5

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of .. .. 1.6 .. 16.5 .. 1.0 -2.0 5.9 449 .. .. ..

110 Egypt 6,859 44.8 2.0 -0.2 0.7 6.07 1.0 -0.5 0.4 9,497 44.1 69.8 6.9

118 Syrian Arab Republic 6,710 71.1 .. -2.2 .. 2.74 .. -13.7 6.4 8,546 24.3 81.1 22.2

120 Iraq 6,848 .. 1.2 1.3 0.6 0.21 1.2 2.7 0.3 1,518 7.1 .. ..

129 Morocco 6,601 86.6 3.2 -2.6 1.6 7.31 0.0 -2.7 0.2 9,342 55.0 123.3 23.9

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 7,912 65.1 -0.4 1.9 2.3 4.43 5.4 -1.1 1.3 1,025 17.4 80.9 4.8

159 Comoros 9,758 67.1 2.3 .. 12.1 .. 4.5 -2.8 1.7 11 6.0 .. ..

161 Mauritania 7,690 152.3 27.1 .. 10.8 .. 3.0 -1.0 2.3 .. 5.4 38.4 15.2

166 Sudan 7,763 34.8 3.3 -4.2 1.6 2.22 4.7 -4.3 1.2 536 21.0 34.7 12.6

170 Djibouti .. .. 19.6 .. .. .. .. -3.7 14.2 53 8.3 43.6 222.0

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia .. .. .. .. .. .. .. -2.9 0.2 .. 1.4 ..

Human Development Index groups

Very high human development 7,825 63.1 1.9 0.4 -0.3 0.26 .. 2.5 12.5 581,506 77.1 .. 174.8

High human development 8,536 60.0 2.8 -3.0 0.1 0.82 .. -0.1 1.8 282,225 42.5 21.2 13.1

Medium human development 8,741 63.3 2.2 -1.9 0.5 3.67 2.7 -0.9 0.7 84,432 17.6 .. ..

Low human development 8,360 66.1 2.5 .. 5.1 5.03 2.4 -0.8 1.6 19,970 12.3 .. 10.3

Regions

Arab States 7,037 91.9 1.7 1.0 0.5 .. 1.3 0.4 8.3 71,884 34.2 92.0 106.3

East Asia and the Pacific 8,809 66.2 3.1 .. 0.0 0.93 0.9 -0.3 0.4 125,944 36.7 .. ..

Europe and Central Asia 6,364 77.0 1.8 -4.5 0.0 2.06 .. -0.6 6.7 74,011 41.1 79.3 34.1

Latin America and the Caribbean 10,621 45.8 3.5 -3.8 0.2 1.11 1.5 -1.0 1.3 70,256 43.4 39.9 25.4

South Asia 7,845 53.5 1.4 -1.1 0.6 3.57 2.7 -0.9 0.9 13,462 12.3 34.1 ..

Sub-Saharan Africa 9,496 76.9 2.5 .. 3.1 2.73 2.2 -0.1 1.8 30,695 15.2 .. 9.7

Least developed countries 8,646 74.3 2.7 .. 5.9 4.67 2.4 -1.1 1.2 18,701 6.8 .. ..

Small island developing states 9,133 69.2 2.5 -9.6 3.3 5.79 .. -2.8 1.9 16,456 25.1 .. ..

World 8,078 62.4 2.3 -0.7 0.2 0.71 2.9 0.0 3.2 968,591 35.5 .. 42.4

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 13  International integration

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 13: 208–211; World Bank WDI 2015.
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HDI 
rank Country 2012 2012 2010 2010 1970–

2010
2010–
2012

2011–
2012

1990–
2012

2007–
2011 2008 2004 2004 2010 2005–

2012
2005–

2012

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 100.0 0.0 98.7 40.3 7.8 .. 0.0 .. 381.0 1 0 6 0.1 .. ..

34 Saudi Arabia 100.0 0.0 99.0 17.0 5.5 36.0 0.5 0.0 936.2 2 0 .. 4.3 1 63

40 United Arab Emirates 101.0 0.1 100.0 19.9 5.9 .. 3.8 30.4 1,867.0 1 0 10 1.9 .. ..

44 Bahrain 99.9 0.0 99.4 19.3 5.8 18.1 0.7 154.2 205.8 0 0 .. .. .. ..

46 Kuwait 100.0 0.0 100.0 31.3 7.1 29.3 0.4 86.6 2,075.0 1 0 .. 0.6 .. ..

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 98.7 1.3 99.8 9.8 4.0 29.0 0.1 0.0 615.4 3 2 .. 8.5 .. ..

56 Oman 100.0 0.0 98.0 20.4 6.0 31.1 0.0 0.0 86.6 1 0 .. 5.8 3 2,528

65 Lebanon 95.5 3.3 99.9 4.7 2.2 0.0 13.4 4.6 18.6 1 0 40 1.2 0 4

77 Jordan 96.0 2.0 99.4 3.4 1.4 1.7 1.1 -0.6 99.4 3 0 59 22.0 0 ..

90 Tunisia 85.3 14.8 99.5 2.5 0.5 5.2 6.7 61.6 61.7 1 3 64 36.7 0 312

93 Algeria 99.9 0.1 99.3 3.3 1.3 18.4 0.6 -11.6 48.9 1 5 101 28.8 1 433

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of .. .. .. 0.6 .. .. 1.5 1.0 49.9 .. .. .. .. 0 979

110 Egypt 96.5 3.7 99.6 2.6 0.7 9.1 0.1 61.8 96.6 2 2 86 25.3 0 18

118 Syrian Arab Republic 98.7 1.4 92.7 2.9 0.9 13.3 2.7 35.3 86.4 2 12 54 33.3 0 30,906

120 Iraq 97.5 1.0 98.0 3.7 1.6 50.6 1.9 3.3 73.4 12 12 383 4.5 0 337

129 Morocco 93.6 4.1 98.9 1.6 -0.6 2.6 11.5 2.0 43.5 6 8 114 39.1 0 619

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 98.5 1.5 39.6 1.0 -1.8 15.6 1.0 0.0 168.6 5 174 377 32.4 2 239

159 Comoros .. .. .. 0.2 -5.5 1.1 1.2 -81.7 0.8 2 108 177 .. 5 106,714

161 Mauritania .. .. .. 0.6 -2.9 39.2 0.2 -44.1 11.8 16 220 390 23.8 2 77,339

166 Sudan 29.5 70.5 35.9 0.3 -4.5 9.8 23.2 -27.9 42.8 11 181 255 39.9 8 31,574

170 Djibouti .. .. .. 0.6 -2.8 0.3 0.2 0.0 6.3 31 41 454 7.5 1 223,142

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia .. .. .. 0.1 -8.3 .. 10.5 -20.4 22.4 19 710 885 26.3 16 145,928

Human Development Index groups

Very high human development 82.0 17.9 .. 11.2 .. 2.4 27.6 1.7 8.5 0 0 .. 3.3 3 2,989

High human development 87.2 12.8 .. 5.8 .. 7.8 36.6 -1.0 4.6 2 10 61 8.8 8 42,653

Medium human development 74.9 25.3 .. 1.8 .. 7.7 27.6 -8.7 13.9 4 106 261 10.3 3 14,518

Low human development .. .. .. 0.4 .. 12.1 26.3 -13.9 6.5 10 396 542 20.2 48 24,030

Regions

Arab States 96.8 3.2 87.8 4.6 .. 24.7 1.6 -77.0 71.1 6 73 214 24.3 2 10,933

East Asia and the Pacific .. .. .. 4.9 .. .. 27.1 0.9 .. 2 28 90 .. 15 54,689

Europe and Central Asia 89.4 10.5 .. 5.4 .. 7.2 37.7 1.7 34.8 2 63 169 10.7 1 5,389

Latin America and the Caribbean 74.2 25.8 .. 2.9 .. 6.9 46.9 -9.5 1.5 1 22 80 5.3 44 12,252

South Asia 76.3 23.7 72.0 1.7 .. 6.1 17.2 3.1 26.8 7 153 328 10.0 7 14,621

Sub-Saharan Africa .. .. .. 0.9 .. 14.8 27.7 -11.4 1.6 8 428 576 22.3 4 22,382

Least developed countries .. .. .. 0.3 .. 8.7 29.5 -9.9 3.1 7 431 590 23.5 51 28,158

Small island developing states .. .. .. 2.7 .. 4.9 63.0 -3.6 .. 2 123 218 .. 479 33,638

World 81.4 18.6 .. 4.6 .. 5.3 31.0 -3.4 7.6 5 140 258 10.2 12 24,203

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 14  Environment

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 14: 212–215; World Bank WDI 2015.



Population Dependency ratio Total fertility rate
Sex 

ratio at 
birth

Total Under 
age 5

Ages 
65 and 
older

Average annual 
growth rate  Urban Median 

age

Young 
age 

(ages 
0–14)

Old age 
(ages 

65 and 
older) (births per 

woman)
(male to 
female 
births)

(millions) (%)
(% of 

popula-
tion)

(years) per 100 people 
ages 15–64

HDI 
rank Country 2013 2030 2013 2013 2000–

2005
2010–
2015 2013 2015 2015 2015 2000–

2005
2010–
2015

2010–
2015

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 2.2 2.8 0.1 0.0 6.5 5.9 99.1 31.7 15.9 1.1 3.0 2.1 1.05

34 Saudi Arabia 28.8 35.6 2.9 0.8 4.1 1.8 82.7 28.4 41.2 4.4 3.5 2.7 1.03

40 United Arab Emirates 9.3 12.3 0.7 0.0 6.3 2.5 84.9 31.4 19.4 0.6 2.4 1.8 1.05

44 Bahrain 1.3 1.6 0.1 0.0 5.5 1.7 88.8 30.2 28.3 3.0 2.7 2.1 1.04

46 Kuwait 3.4 4.8 0.3 0.1 3.7 3.6 98.3 29.7 33.6 3.3 2.6 2.6 1.04

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 6.2 7.5 0.6 0.3 1.6 0.9 78.1 27.2 44.7 7.6 2.9 2.4 1.06

56 Oman 3.6 4.9 0.4 0.1 2.8 7.9 73.9 27.1 29.2 4.0 3.2 2.9 1.05

65 Lebanon 4.8 5.2 0.3 0.4 4.2 3.0 87.5 30.7 27.1 12.3 2.0 1.5 1.05

77 Jordan 7.3 9.4 1.0 0.3 1.9 3.5 83.2 24.0 53.0 5.8 3.9 3.3 1.05

90 Tunisia 11.0 12.6 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.1 66.7 31.2 33.4 10.8 2.0 2.0 1.05

93 Algeria 39.2 48.6 4.6 1.8 1.4 1.8 74.7 27.5 42.4 7.0 2.4 2.8 1.05

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of 4.3 6.4 0.6 0.1 2.1 2.5 74.8 19.7 67.3 5.3 5.0 4.1 1.05

110 Egypt 82.1 102.6 9.3 4.7 1.6 1.6 43.8 25.8 48.8 9.4 3.2 2.8 1.05

118 Syrian Arab Republic 21.9 29.9 2.6 0.9 2.1 0.7 56.9 22.7 56.4 7.1 3.7 3.0 1.05

120 Iraq 33.8 51.0 4.9 1.1 2.8 2.9 66.4 20.0 68.1 5.5 4.8 4.1 1.07

129 Morocco 33.0 39.2 3.4 1.6 1.0 1.4 57.8 27.5 41.7 7.6 2.5 2.8 1.06

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 24.4 34.0 3.4 0.7 2.8 2.3 33.5 19.7 67.5 5.1 5.9 4.2 1.05

159 Comoros 0.7 1.1 0.1 0.0 2.6 2.4 28.2 19.1 75.1 5.1 5.3 4.7 1.05

161 Mauritania 3.9 5.6 0.6 0.1 3.0 2.5 42.0 20.0 69.4 5.6 5.2 4.7 1.05

166 Sudan 38.0 55.1 5.7 1.2 2.6 2.1 33.5 19.4 72.1 5.9 5.3 4.5 1.04

170 Djibouti 0.9 1.1 0.1 0.0 1.4 1.5 77.2 23.4 53.9 6.6 4.2 3.4 1.04

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia 10.5 16.9 2.0 0.3 2.7 2.9 38.7 16.5 92.6 5.6 7.4 6.6 1.03

Human Development Groups

Very high human development 1,189.7 1,276.5 69.4 193.9 0.7 0.6 81.6 40.2 26.1 25.7 1.7 1.8 1.05

High human development 2,485.5 2,662.3 176.8 215.9 0.7 0.7 61.4 34.2 28.7 12.9 1.8 1.8 1.06

Medium human development 2,262.1 2,716.0 228.7 115.9 1.6 1.3 38.3 26.5 44.6 8.1 3.0 2.6 1.05

Low human development 1,145.6 1,675.6 176.9 38.0 2.5 2.4 34.5 19.5 72.6 6.0 5.3 4.6 1.04

Regions

Arab States 366.0 481.3 43.9 15.4 2.2 2.0 57.8 24.6 50.8 6.8 3.6 3.2 1.05

East Asia and the Pacific 2,035.9 2,211.9 149.2 160.7 0.8 0.8 50.8 33.7 29.5 11.8 1.8 1.9 1.05

Europe and Central Asia 233.4 251.0 18.9 21.2 0.4 0.7 60.5 32.2 33.4 13.4 2.0 2.0 1.07

Latin America and the Caribbean 611.3 711.1 53.6 44.0 1.3 1.1 79.5 29.0 39.4 11.4 2.5 2.2 1.05

South Asia 1,749.0 2,085.5 175.1 89.6 1.6 1.3 33.4 26.4 44.2 8.1 3.1 2.6 1.06

Sub-Saharan Africa 888.2 1,348.9 146.6 27.6 2.6 2.7 37.4 18.5 78.9 5.8 5.7 5.1 1.03

Least developed countries 898.4 1,287.0 132.1 31.7 2.4 2.3 29.4 19.9 69.1 6.2 4.9 4.2 1.04

Small island developing states 54.3 63.4 5.4 3.7 1.3 1.1 53.0 27.9 45.4 11.0 3.1 2.7 1.06

World 7,162.1 8,424.9 659.0 570.5 1.2 1.1 53.0 29.6 39.5 12.5 2.6 2.5 1.07

Human Development Report 2014 - Sustaining Human Progress: Reducing Vulnerabilities and Building Resilience
Table 15  Population trends

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 15: 216–219.
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HDI 
rank Country 2012 2008–

2012
2007–
2013

2007–
2012

2007–
2012

2007–
2012

2007–
2012

2007–
2012

2009–
2011

2007–
2012

2007–
2013

2007–
2013

2007–
2012

VERY HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

31 Qatar 72 90 84 88 92 90 6.7 66 23 92 91 91 89

34 Saudi Arabia 65 56 77 90 77 59 6.5 73 36 93 80 56 ..

40 United Arab Emirates 83 82 87 87 90 88 7.2 47 18 93 85 89 ..

44 Bahrain 82 70 66 77 60 63 5.0 44 11 90 57 57 ..

46 Kuwait 65 62 88 93 .. 93 6.2 69 11 93 89 78 ..

HIGH HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

55 Libya 33 41 57 74 91 68 5.8 49 .. 72 56 37 ..

56 Oman .. 78 87 86 .. 91 6.9 69 .. 90 .. .. ..

65 Lebanon 63 46 45 63 62 61 4.6 13 7 81 19 27 37

77 Jordan 61 72 46 69 81 65 5.1 13 9 74 51 47 77

90 Tunisia 44 32 54 63 59 53 4.5 22 15 71 30 38 44

93 Algeria 64 52 66 72 53 56 5.6 53 16 83 41 48 53

MEDIUM HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

107 Palestine, State of 67 62 47 64 63 53 4.6 8 9 76 39 40 47

110 Egypt 40 35 63 71 57 44 4.2 10 25 63 31 20 60

118 Syrian Arab Republic 43 30 38 53 49 40 3.2 17 9 35 47 44 ..

120 Iraq 50 30 45 60 41 29 4.7 40 15 64 8 15 34

129 Morocco 41 25 74 68 56 72 5.0 21 58 77 48 51 45

LOW HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

154 Yemen 35 19 47 53 65 67 4.1 12 27 71 27 21 60

159 Comoros 49 24 38 61 72 53 4.0 30 35 75 17 39 46

161 Mauritania 30 30 43 56 63 48 4.7 32 30 64 26 37 38

166 Sudan 38 28 44 48 68 40 4.6 17 31 63 22 26 54

170 Djibouti .. 49 63 70 72 74 4.4 55 55 75 55 58 68

OTHER COUNTRIES OR TERRITORIES

Somalia .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Human Development Groups

Very high human development 63 72 — 84 72 77 6.6 — 31 86 41 53 36

High human development 60 58 — 74 68 73 5.5 — .. 79 55 60 48

Medium human development 71 54 — 71 65 62 4.8 — .. 78 41 46 59

Low human development .. 42 — 64 55 56 4.6 — .. 70 24 39 40

Regions

Arab States 48 39 — 68 60 53 4.8 — 25 71 39 36 ..

East Asia and the Pacific .. .. — .. .. .. .. — .. .. .. .. ..

Europe and Central Asia 57 50 — 71 60 56 5.3 — 21 79 33 43 47

Latin America and the Caribbean .. 47 — 80 47 77 6.6 — .. 78 41 49 42

South Asia 69 49 — 70 60 55 4.6 — 20 77 39 41 52

Sub-Saharan Africa .. 42 — 59 53 63 4.6 — .. 65 24 44 44

Least developed countries .. 45 — 67 62 62 4.3 — .. 74 37 49 55

Small island developing states .. .. — .. .. .. .. — .. .. .. .. ..

World 64 57 — 74 66 68 5.3 — 30 78 44 51 48
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Table 16  Supplementary Indicators: Perceptions of well-being

Source: UNDP HDR 2014, Table 16: 220–223.


